City of Grand Island

Tuesday, September 26, 2006
Council Session

ltem E9

Public Hearing Pursuant to the Nebraska Liquor Control
Commission Rules and Regulations 53-134.04 Regarding
Complaints Filed Against OK Liquor, 305 West Koenig Street,
Liquor License" D-15914"

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards

I
City of Grand Idand City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
M eeting: September 26, 2006
Subject: Public Hearing Pursuant to the Nebraska Liquor Control

Commission Rules and Regulations §53-134.04
Regarding Complains Filed Against OK Liquor, 305
West Koenig Street Liquor License “D-15914"

ltem #'s: E-9& I-2

Presenter(s): RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Backar ound

Nebraska Liquor Control Commission Rules and Regulations 853-134.04 states that:
Any five residents of the city or village shall have the right to file a complaint with
the local governing body of such city or village stating that any retail licensee
subject to the jurisdiction of such local governing body has been or isviolating
any provision of the Nebraska Liquor Control Act or the rules or regulations
issued pursuant to the act. Such complaint shall be in writing in the form
prescribed by the local governing body and shall be signed and sworn to by the
parties complaining. The complaint shall state the particular provision, rule, or
regulation believed to have been violated and the facts in detail upon which belief
isbased. If the local governing body is satisfied that the complaint substantially
charges a violation and that from the facts alleged there is reasonable cause for
such belief, it shall set the matter for hearing within ten days from the date of the
filing of the complaint and shall serve notice upon the licensee of the time and
place of such hearing and of the particular charge in the complaint. The
complaint shall in all cases be disposed of by the local governing body within
thirty days from the date the complaint was filed by resolution thereof, which
resolution shall be deemed the final order for purposes of appeal to the
commission as provided in section 53-1,115.

Discussion

The City Clerk’s Office received ten (10) written, signed, and sworn complaints between
August 30, 2006 and September 12, 2006 relating to OK Liquor located at 305 West



Koenig Street. On September 12, 2006 the City Clerk notified OK Liquor of the hearing
date set for September 26, 2006.

The ten complaints list the sale of alcohol to a minor on several occasions by OK Liquor
asthe violation and basis for the Public Hearing.

Nebraska Liquor Control Commission Rules and Regulations 853-180 — Sale to minors
and incompetents; prohibited states:
No person shall sell, give away, dispose of, exchange, or deliver, or permit the
sale, gift, or procuring of any alcoholic liquors, to or for any minor or to any
person who is mentally incompetent.

The Council needsto first find that the complaints substantially charge a violation and
that from the facts alleged there is reasonable cause for such belief and if so then proceed
to the hearing.

If reasonable cause is found, a Public Hearing will be held to allow for the testimony
regarding these complaints. City Council will need to take action on one of the following
options:

1. Takeno action — this will result in the continuation of al rights and privileges of
this license

2. Cancd — thiswill discontinue all rights and privileges of this license

3. Revoke—this will permanently void and recall all rights and privileges of this
license

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following aternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

1. Take no action

2. Cancel Liquor License “D-15914" held by OK Liquor
3. Revoke Liquor License “D-15914" held by OK Liquor

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council review the complaints and if
reasonable cause is found hear all testimony offered based on the Nebraska Liquor
Control Commission Rules and Regulation criteriafor revocation of a Liquor License and
render a decision after all testimony has been received.



LIQUOR LICENSE R L

CITIZEN COMPLAINT | %
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(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order for this to be a valid ¢ U;'l?lﬁ,iﬁt) | LE\;E}'"’
&‘51 QL.:JU“,\_ ‘

e . 7o

At A T
IEal
¢

Name and Address of Business for which compiaint is filed against;
OK Liquor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Istand, NE 68801 / liquor license D-15914

Nebraska Liquor Control Act Rules or Regulations Violated:
53-180. Sale to minors and incom etents: prohibited. No ive away. dispose of. exchange

of deliver, or permit the sale, qift or procuring of any alcoholic liguors. to or for any minor or to any person who
is mentally incompetent.

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary):
According to the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission and the Hall County court, OK Liguor and its representatives
have been cited for the sale of aicoho! to a minor on the following dates:
08/30/94 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hali County court $100

the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission enalized the business with a five day license suspension
8/6/1987 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $500

the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission enalized with license suspension

51912003 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $100

the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission enalized the business with twelve days no sale of alcohol or a $600 fine

9/30/2005 — for this citation Harold Carmichae| was fined in Hall County court $300

the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission enalized the business with two days no sale of aleohol and 34 additional

days of either no sale or a $3400 fine)

uly 31, 2006 — OK Liquor was subjected to a mandatory meeting with the Nebraska Liquor Controf ommission due t
a history of known sales to minors in the community of Grand island.
Prior to owning OK Liguor. Harold armichael was twice convicted of selling alcohol to a minor:
11/15/86 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hail County Court $200

08/25/89  for this citation Harold Carmichae! was fined in Hali County Court $200

’ éi%ure of;Complainant

Name of Complainant (Piease Print): Virginia Oseka
Address: 1528 Windsor Rd.
Grand Island, NE 68801

308-381-4959
(Phone Number)

State of Nebraska )
) SS:
County of Hall )

£h
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this 0 day of @%@// , 2006,

i

el
My Comm. Exp. May 28, 2009 kNOtary Slgnature & SCRI\/




LIQUORLICENSE gy
CITIZEN COMPLAINT | ‘izt |

(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order for this to be a vahd\_mplamt) - F‘-;—;V

Name and Address of Business for which complaint is filed against: e

OK Liguor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Island, NE 88801 / liquor license D-15914

Nebraska Liquor Control Act Rules or Regulations Violated:
53-180. Sale to minors and incompetents: prohibited. No person shall sell. give away. dispose of exchan

or deliver, or pemit the sate, gift, or procuring of any alcoholic liguors, to or for any minor or to any person who
is mentally incompetent.

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary):
According to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission and the Hall County court, OK Liguor and its representatives
have been cited for the sale of alcohol to a minor on the foliowing dates:
08/30/94 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall nty court $10
(the Nebraska Liguor Control Gommission penalized the business with a five day license suspension)
8/6/1997 — for this citation Harold Camichael was fined in Hall County court $500
the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission penalized with license suspension
5/9/2003 — for this citation Harold Cammichael was fined in Hall County court $100
(the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission penalized the business with twelve days no sale of alcohol or 2 $6 00 fine)
/30/2005 - for h|s cntation Harold Camich fined in Hall County cou 00
the Nebraska Li ntrol Commission penalized the iness with two days no sale of alcohol and 34 additional
days of either no salg or a $3400 fine)
uly 31, 2006 — OK Liguor was subjected to a mandatory meeting with the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission due to
2 history of known sales to mi in the communit rand Island.
Prior to owning OK Liquor, Harold Camichael was twi nvicted of selling alcohal to a minor:
11/15/86 — for this citation Harold Cammichagel was fined in Hall County Court $200

08/25/89 — for this citation Harold Carmjchael was fined in Hall County Couj ; /% %

Signature of Comp]"(man
Name of Complainant (Please Print): HPAH(\B( 8\\011@\
Address: . AD2
Cwvand  {dland 208
(206) 720 - 219,
(Phone Number)
State of Nebraska )
) SS:
County of Hall )

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this 952 day of _{ Z%g&d L, 2006.

R GENERAL NOTARY-5tate of Nebraska

CYNTHIA ). STER :
SALNCH My Comm, Exp. ,L.E&Q‘“ 7




LIQUOR LICENSE / 83??0&5 |

CITIZEN COMPLAINT | [

(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order for this to be a valid cmnplam ifice
\“

Name and Address of Business for which complaint is filed against: S e o

o

OK Liquor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Island, NE 68801 / liquor license D-15914

Nebraska quuor Control Act Rules or Regulatlons Vlolated
. : ited

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary):

Aggrdlgg tQ the Nebraska Liguor Control ngm ission and the Hall County court, OK Liquor and its representatives
for h le of alco It th f lowing dates:
hig citation Harc 2 I -: all C
8/6/1 —f i rol michael fi in IIC un t
he Nebrask or Contr i Commission li with li ion
5/9/2003 — for thi §__Q]_§1IOI’I Harold Cammichael was fined in HaII County co gﬂ $100
( e Nebraska nguor Control Commi ,_gg_u;g__a_llzed the busmggs with twelv | Icohol or fin
~fort it hael fi in H |
trol enalize e |

hrn Ier fl_\

Q____LS_LQN of known saies to minors in gh_g comm g nity ofGrg[g_i_ng_n_g_

Prior o ewning OK Ligugr, Harold anmghgg was twice convicted of seilin h minor:
11115/ f fi in Hall urt 00
125/, citation ol michael fined in Hall C
Wm\ Q‘*m e U\
Signature of Comphainant
Name of Complainant (Please Print):
Address:
+OR/ B80- 2 2NR
(Phone Number)
State of Nebraska }
) SS:
County of Hall )

1;_/.
Subscribed in my presence and swom to before me this & day of \_Q»,pfzng bee. ,2006.
[

%47/04/ féd LA,

Notary Signature & Seal




LIQUORLICENSE /g5
CITIZEN COMPLAINT = &8

(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order for this to be a valid' Gomplai W 8- '{;;;/
N, e
Name and Address of Business for which complaint is filed against: \\iﬁ_,,‘_l\

OK Liquor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Island, NE 68801 / liquor license D-15914

Nebraska Liquor Control Act Rules or Regulations Violated:
3-180. Sale to min and incompetents: prohibited. No pe hall sell, give away, dispose of, exchange

or deliver, or permit the sale, gift, or procuring of any alcoholi¢ liquors, to or for any minor or to any person who

is mentally incompetent.

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary)

According to the Nebragka Liquor Contri mmission and the Hall nty court, OK Liquor an representatives
have been cited for the sale of alcohol to a minor on the fgllowmg gatgg;
08/30/94 - for hIS citation Harold arml hael wa fined in ail ourt $10

N K i

/6/1997 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall C court $500
the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission penalized with license suspension
51972003 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $100

he Nebraska Liguor Control Commjssion penaliz e business with twelve days no sale of alcohol or a $600 fine
/30/2005 — for this citation Harald Cammnichael was fined in Hall County court $3
he Nebraska liguor Control Commission penalized the business with two s no sale of alcoho! and 34 additional

days of either no sale or a $3400 fine)

uly 31, 2 K Liguor was subjected to a mandatory meeting with the Neb a Liquor Control Commission due to

2 history of known sales to minors in the community of Grand Island.
Prior to ow OK Liguor, Harold Carmichael was twice convicted of selling alcohol to a minor:
11/15/86 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County Court $200

08/25/89 ~ for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County Ci%

"""" aletrd EM

Signature of Complainant

Name of Complainant (Please Print): 74 ert_JSonk
Address: /o /1l Sta ?rc‘aq(A 4
Cvand TZ/mud , VE 28585/
2R -382 57 3Y

(Phone Number)

State of Nebraska }
SS:
County of Hall )

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this 3/




LIQUOR LICENSE
CITIZEN COMPLAINT

Cleri's
(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order forthisto be a vahd compli%tﬁfa

\‘Ln

Name and Address of Business for which complaint is filed against: E:;i_?ij_i_ﬂ' "1
OK Liquor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Island, NE 68801 ! liquor license D-15514

Nebraska Liquor Control Act Rules or Regulations Violated:
ale to minors and incompetents: prohibited. No person shall sell. give away. dis ose of, exchange

or dghvgr, or permit the sale, gift, or procuring of any alcoholic liquors, to or for any minor or to any person who

is mentally incompetent,

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary):

Acc rdin e Nebraska Liquor Control Commission an th H Il County co K Liquor and its representativ
h en cited for the sale of alcohol to a minor on the foll s:
08/ /94 — for hl itation Harold Camichael fined in H II oun 10
k [ ommission penalized busi i
816!1997 for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County ¢
the Nebrask L| r Control Commission penalized with license s s ensi
5/9/2 - for itation Harold rrmchaelw fined in ii urt $1
h > -

/ 005 - for this citation Harold Camichael was fined in Hall urt $3
{the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission penalized the business with two days no sale of alcohol and 34 additional
of either no sale or a $3400 fine
1.2 = OK Liguor was subjected to a mandatory meeting with the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission due t
2 history of known sales to minors in the comm unity of Grand Island.
Prior to owning OK Liguor, Harold Carmichael was twi nvicted of selling alcohol to a minor:
11/15/86 — for this citation Haroid Carmichasl was fined in Hall County Court $200

08/25/89 — for this citation Harold Cammichae! was fined in Hall County Court Q-
f—\i‘/

ignatwienf Complainant
Name of Complainant (Please Print): ) 154 &q s‘dh
Address: rmw
SR rrnalead 3t —
Y- =141 k- & 40 ]
(Phone Number)

State of Nebraska )
S8:
County of Hall )

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this Z TA day of J&;ﬁ#mﬁcw , 2006.

GENERAL NOTARY - Stala of Nebrasia | )
g CHRIS I KASKIE %,.) .. (Cugflens

My Comm. Exp. Dec. 29, 2008 Notary Signature & Seal




LIQUOR LICENSE
CITIZEN COMPLAINT

Name and Address of Business for which compiaint is filed against:
OK Liguor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Island, NE 68801 / liquor license D-156914

Nebraska quuor Control Act Rules or Regnlatlons Vlolated
: bited. N

I|v r, or pemit th | or procuring of any_alcoholic liguors. to or for any minor or n who
i mentally in ent.

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary):

According to the Nebraska Li Control Commission and the Hal OK Liguor and its representative
have been cited for the sale of alcohol to a minor on the following dates:
08/30/94 — for this citation Harold Camichael was fined in Hall County court $100
{the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission penalized the business with a fiv license s nsion
818/1997 — for this citation Harold Canmichae! was fined in Hall County court $500

he Nebraska Liquo ntrol C 880 nalized with licen ion

912 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fi in Hall Cou

(t ng Nebraska Liguor Control Commission penalized the busmess wuh twelve d le of alcohol or a fine

— for this citation Har arrmch el t" n in Hall
e Nebraska Liguor Control nali siness wn th two days no sale of alcohol and 34 additional

da ither no sale or fi
July 31, 2006 ~ OK Liquor was §un|g;_tﬂ to a mandatory meeting with the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission due to
W}p_ﬂ\m in the community of Grand Islgng

]I15!§6 for this citation Hgmtg Qgrrmghagl was fined in Hall County Court §g ' .

89 - for this citation Harold Carmmichael was fined in_Hall Coun oyrt $20
itarss lmat
Signature of Complainant
Name of Complainant (Please Print): - ch
Address: 6o N rrow flead
Brand T_slang NE ¢ £897
50&/ 35€-
(Phone Number)

State of Nebraska )
) S8S:
County of Hall )

o ‘
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this /" “dayof jf}fﬁ’mx e, 2006.

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska %4) >
l @ CHRIS L KASKIE L. {:W

My Comm. Exp. Dec. 29, 2008 Notary Signature & Seal




LIQUOR LICENSE
CITIZEN COMPLAINT |¢  recewey

. L ity §
(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order for this to be a val%com& e;k’ §
=

Z

Name and Address of Business for which complaint is filed against:

OK Liqunr ot 205 ), Keeniq GeandTsland Ne. (830) /L iguor License D157

Nebraska Liquor Control Act Rules or Regulations Violated: |
- 0 )f- - "‘o aNngd incCompe "...l-a ibifed D De D’\S}Ull .
<e . £ Hald d i4anee. o xehanae A delive - Ney Ing he sale A1YT. 5 [ ing akan cnlao}\nl
i Quo 3 [ Iy etenty
for any miroror to any person who is mentally incomp
x %23{551 ggtaﬁ%p(ﬁl which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages 1f necessary):

According to the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission and the Hall County court, OK Liguor and its representatives
have been cited for the sale of alcoho! to a minor on the following dates:

08/30/94 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $100

the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission penalized the business with a five da license suspension
8/6/1997 _ for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $500

the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission penalized with license suspension

2/9/2003 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $100
(the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission penalized the business with twelve days no sale of alcoho! or a $600 fine)
9/30/2005 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $300
{the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission penalized the business with two days no sale of alcohol and 34 additional

days of either no sale or a $3400 fine) ‘
July 31, 2006 — OK Liguor was subjected to a mandatory meeting with the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission due to

a history of known sales to minors in the community of Grand Istand.

Prior to owning OK Liquor, Harold Carmichael was twice convicted of selling alcohol to a minor:

11/15/86 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County Court $200
08/25/89 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County Court $200

S 2L

Tignéfure of Complainant
Name of Complainant (Please Print): Gorea Enck
Address: GRP E. Ashton

Grand I.'andl.Ne. L B8R0

(Phone Number)

State of Nebraska )
SS:

)
County of Hall ) "

T
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this day of Se,’of—, , 2006.

GENERAL NOTARY - Stata of Nebraska /
hem My Connn 501 10,2000 Notaly Signktute & Seal




LIQUOR LICENSE / | ssﬁéiobs
CITIZEN COMPLAINT | &v

| izréuer.(s
(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order for this to be a vali é@mpla ) ice

Name and Address of Business for which complaint is filed against: i:-ﬂ 2 ,AE‘J/’/
OK Liquor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Island, NE 88801 / liquor license D-15914

Nebraska quuor Control Act Rules or Regulatlons Vlolated
53-180. S : ants

or deliver, or permit the §§Ie, gift, or procuring of any glcohohc liquors. to or for any minor or tg any person who

mentally incompetent.

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary):

According to the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission and the Hall County court, OK Liquor and its representatives
have been cited for the sale of alcohol to a minor on followi ates:
08/30/94 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $100
(the Nebraska Liguor Control Commisgsion penalized the business with a five day license suspension)
8/6/1997 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $500
the Nebraska Liguor Control ission penalized with license suspensi
5/9/2003 ~ for this citation Harol ichael was fined in Hall County court $1
he Nebraska Liguor 0 tr | Commission n lized the business with tweive d_aﬁ no sale of alcohol or 00 fine
9/30/2005 - for this ci rol rmich as fined in Hall Coun rt
(the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission pgnallzed the business with two days ng sale of al¢cohol and 34 additional
days of either gga_le or a $3400 fine)
July 31, 2 K Liquor was subjected t amandt ting with the Nebraska Liquor Control Commigsion due to

a history of knggn sales to minors in the community of g‘grand Island.
Prior to owning OK Liguor, Harold Cammichael was twice convicted of selling alcohol to a minor:
11/15/86 — for this citation Harold Camichael was fined in Hall County Court $2

08/25/89 ~ for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County Court §gog

@:%Jﬁ& Lop

nature of Complainant
Name of Complainant (Please Print): (W] £ Jal=z = ]0 /e /1
Address: (3 Flelcricen T izt A fe &

OBl o /nd, Ve _( 55%73
357 £ —2ZR 3
(Phone Number)

State of Nebraska )
SS: o
County of Hall ) B

- 7h " f
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this ~ dayof ;OIUZL&&,QOO&

Lta ) (L, I

Notary Signature & Seal

U |




LIQUOR LICENSE
CITIZEN COMPLAINT

(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order for this to be a valid

Name and Address of Business for which complaint is filed against:
OK Liguor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Island, NE 68801 / liquor license D-15914

Nebraska Liquor Control Act Rules or Regulations Violated:

§3-180. Sale to minors and incompetents: prohibited. No person shall seil, give away, dispose of _exchange,

or deliver, or permit the sale, gift,_or procuring of any alcoholic liguors, to or for any minor or to any person who
is mentally incompetent.

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary):
According to the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission and the Hall County court, OK Liquor and its representa ives
have been cited for the sale of alcohol to a minor on the following dates:

08/30/94 ~ for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall Coun y court $100
I

t
the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission penalized the business with a five da

8/6/1997 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Half County court $500

the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission penalized with license suspension
5/9/2003 - for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $100
(the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission penalized the business with twelve days no sale of alcohoi or a $600 fine)

9/30/2005 — for this citation Harold Camichael was fined in Hall County court $300
he Nebraska Liguor Control Commission penalized the business with two davs n le of alcohol and 34 additional

days of either no sale or a $3400 fine)

July 31, 2006 ~ OK Liguor was subjected to a mandatory meeting with the Nebraska Liquor Control mission due 1
a history of known sales to minors in the community of Grand Island.
Prior to owning OK Liguor, Harold Cannichael was twice convicte selling alcohol minor:

11/15/86 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County Court $200
08/25/89 ~ for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall gounn: Coyﬂ $200

Signature of Complainant
Name of Complainant (Please Print): | | QO NN e S’; @o\ \e‘ﬁ
Address: : RS Sage o B Cn

(orand Tstand NE LE0!

B8 X8 Y~ DGAX

(Phone Number)
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
L. FEIK
dtate of Nebraska ) My Cu:ﬁ&?: JANUARY 1, 2007
) SS:
County of Hall )

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this 55 day of Sg;égx\ggr , 2006.

Notary Stgnature & Seal




LIQUOR LICENSE 5 o
CITIZEN COMPLAINT || moav,
(Must be a resident of the City of Grand Island in order for this to be a vali \éomplankl ffice -

o

s
/“'m

Name and Address of Business for which complaint is filed against:
OK Liquor of 305 West Koenig, Grand Island, NE 68801 / liquor license D-15914

Nebraska Liquor Control Act Rules or Regulations Violated:

5§3-180, Sale to minors and incompetents: prohibited. No person shall seil,_give away, dispose of, exchange,

or deliver, or permit the sale, gift, or procuring of any alcoholic liquors, to or for any minor or to any person who
is mentally incompetent.

Facts in detail upon which belief of violation is based (attach additional pages if necessary):

According to the Nebraska Liguor Control Commission and the Hall County court, OK Liguor and its representatives

have n cited for the sale of alcohol to a minor on the followi ates:

08/30/94 - for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $100 ‘

the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission penalized the business with a five day license suspension

8/6/1997 — for this citation Harold Camichael was fined in Hall County court $500

the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission penalized with license suspension

5/9/2003 — for this citation Harol michael was fined in Hall County court $10
sl

he N ka Liguor Control Commission penalized the business with |
9/30/2005 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County court $300

the Nebraska Liguor Control Commissi enalized the business with two days no sale of alcohol an additional
days of either no sale or a $3400 fine)
July 31, 2006 — OK Liguor was subjected to a mandatory meeting with the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission due to

a history of known sales to minors in the community of Grand Island.
Prior to owning OK Liguor, Harold Cammichael was twice convicted of seiling alcohol to a minor:

11/15/86 — for this citation Harold Camichael was fined in Hall County Court $200
08/25/89 — for this citation Harold Carmichael was fined in Hall County Court $200

Signa¥ig of Complainant
Name of Complainant (Please Print): AN
Address: ' \‘,\‘:&3\
N MR- Yol
(Phone Number)

State of Nebraska )
) SS:
County of Hall )

Ny or St
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this ‘ S day of , 2006. |

Notary Signature & Seal

GEMERAL KOTARY-State of Rebraska}/
A. DAVID McINTOSH
Comen. Exp, Febx, 6, 2010




Police Department
To Prowct and Serve Stnee (872

— Working Together for a
CITY OF = g Together
GRAND ‘S ISLAND ™" ™

»

‘ Criminal Division
Captain Kerry Mehlin Lt. Brad Brush
inv. Jim Duering Inv. Dean Kottwitz
Inv. Mike Nelson Imv. Sara Mann
Inv. Cralg Dvorak Inv. Mark Wiepert

Inv. Ben Arrants
Evidence Officer Mike Vasey

Contacts with OK Liquor and owners Harold & Kathy Carmichael

11-15-86 Harold Carmichael charged w/ Selling alcohol to Minor. Fined $200+costs.
08-25-89 Harold Carmichael charged w/ Selling alcohol to Minor. Fined $200-+costs.
11-26-94 Harold Carmichael charged w/ Selling cigarettes to Minor. Fined $100+costs.
08-06-97 Harold Carmichael charged w/ Selling alcohol to Minor. Fined $500+costs.
02-16-99 Harold Carmichael charged w/;

Discharging of Firearm at Occupied Vehicle. Fined $500+costs.

Use of Firearm to Commit Felony. Fined $500+costs.

05-09-03 Harold Carmichael charged w/ Selling alcohol to Minor. Fined $100+costs.
12-30-03 Harold Carmichael charged w/ Selling cigarettes to Minor, Fined $25+costs.

05-21-04 Harold reported minor attempting to purchase alcohol. Minor cited.
County Attorney dismissed the charge 07-02-04

10-30-04 Harold Carmichael reported minors attempting to purchase alcohol.
County Attorney dismissed the charge 10/04.

03-19-05 Kathy Carmichael charged w/ Selling cigarettes to Minor. Fined $50+costs.

09-30-05 Harold Carmichael charged w/ Selling alcohol to Minor. Fined $300+costs.

Public Safety Building @ 131 South Locust Street ® Grand Island, Nebraska 68801
(308) 385-5400 @ FAX: 385-5398 ® Emergency: 911



Police Department
To Protect and Serve Since 1872

Working Together for a
Better Tomorrow. Today.

Criminal Division

Captain Kerry Mehlin Lt. Brad Brush

Inv. Jim Duering Jnv, Dean Kottwitz
Inv. Mike Nelson Inv. Sara Mann
Inv. Craig Dvorak Inv. Mark Wiegert
Inv. Ben Artunts

Evidence Officer Mike Vasey

01-23-06 Kathy Carmichael charged w/ Selling alcohol to Minor, who was arrested for
DUI at W. South Front & Eddy, on 01-14-06. Pending.

06-18-06 Harold Carmichael contacted by GIPD Officer reference 26 year old male who
made the alcohol just purchased by the 26 year old male at OK Liquor available to a
Minor while still on OK Liquor property. 26 year old male who made the alcohol
available to the Minor was arrested for;,

Possession of Controlled Substance (meth) [28-416] Class IV FO

Procuring Alcohol to a Minor {53-180] Class Il MO

Driving During Suspension [60-4,108] Class I MO

The 26 year old male was ultimately charged w/ Possession of Controlled Substance
(meth) [28-416] Class IV FO

Respectfully submitted by

Lieutenant Brad Brush

Public Safety Building @ 131 South Locust Street ® Grand Island, Nebraska 68801
(308) 385-5400 @ FAX: 385-5398 @ Emergency: 911



Police Department
To Protect and Serve Since 1872

CITY OF

GRAND ? ISLLAND

Working Together for a
Better Tomorrow. Today

The Police Department has one additional contact with OK Liquor and owners Harold and Kathy
Carmichael that occurred since 6-18-06 that should be included in the City Council packet.

8-9-06 Harold Carmichael reported a minor attempting to purchase alcohol. A minor was charged with
attempting to purchase from OK Liquor and possession of alcohol acquired from another person.

Respectfully submitted by,

Chief Steven Lamken

Public Safety Building ® 131 South Locust Street ® Grand Island, Nebraska 68801
(308) 385-5400 @ FAX: 385-5398 @ Emergency: 911



NSP Contacts with OK Liquor

Harold and Kathy Carmichael are the partners for the Class D liquor license, #15914,
DBA OK Liquor, 305 West Kocnig. The license was issued on September 8, 1988. Upon

reviewing case files, Inv. Rogers compiled this summary of the contacts that NSP officers
have had with the Carmichaels at the establishment.

Prior to the NLCC issuing the license for the Carmichaels, Inv. Hruza conducted a
background investigation for the NLCC. The interview report indicates that Harold is a
High School graduate, who attended Kearney State College for 2 years. Included in his
report is information that Harold Carmichael had been employed as a night sales clerk for
Fine Liquor, from November 1979 to September 1986. From May 1986 to August of
1988, Harold was employed as a night sales clerk at OK Liquor, for the previous owner,
Harold was convicted of a procuring (selling) alcohol for a minor charge while working
at the store, on November 15, 1986. He plead guilty to the charge, and was fined $200.00
and court costs. Carmichael then began to lease the store in 1988, with a purchase
agreement worked out.

On August 30, 1994, Harold sold alcohol to a minor CI during an alcohol compliance
check that was conducted by Inv. Jones. Harold was found guilty, and was fined $100.00

and court costs by the Hall County Court. The NLCC suspended his liquor license for 5
days.

On May 20, 1995, Harold sold Tebacco to a minor CI during a tobacco compliance check
that was conducted by Inv. Barnason. Harold pleads guilty, and was fined $50.00 and
court costs by the Hall County Court.

On August 6, 1997, Harold sold alcohol to a minor, and was cited by the Grand Island
PD. (It is unknown if this was a compliance check.) Harold pleads guilty, and was fined
$500.00 and court costs by the Hall County court. The NLCC suspended his liquor
license for both selling alcohol to a minor, and failure to use the ID book.

On February 12, 1999, the Grand Island PD and Inv. Adams investigated an incident
where Harold was involved with a discharge of a firearm. Harold was originally charged
with Firing a Weapon, a felony, and Use of 2 Weapon to Commit a Felony. The Hall
County court amended the charges, and Harold was convicted of Attempt of a Class I
misdemeanor, and Criminal Mischief in excess of $108. Harold was fined $500.00 for
each count. The NLCC suspended his liquor license.

On May 9, 2003, Harold sold alcohol to a minor CT during an alcohol compliance check

that was conducted by Inv. Zeleski and GIPD. He was fined $100.00 and court costs, and
the NLCC suspended his liquor license.



On March 19, 2005, Kathy Carmichael sold tobacco to a 15 year old minor CI during a
tobacco compliance check, which was conducted by Inv. Rogers, GIPD, and Hall County
S0O. Kathy checked the minors new Nebraska Learners Permit, entered information into
a calculator, and sold the tobacco to the minor. Kathy was cited by the SO.

On September 30, 2005, Harold sold alcohol to a 17 year old minor CI during an alcohol
compliance check conducted by Inv. Rogers, GIPD, and the Hall County SO. The CI
was extremely young looking, and Harold did not check her identification. The liquor
license was suspended by the NLCC for 36 days.

Inv. Lorri J. Rogers
Alcohol Tobacco Enforcement
Nebraska State Patrol
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